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LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
AGENDA FOR MAY 3, 2018 
1ST FLOOR OF CITY HALL, 6 E. 6TH STREET, CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM 
6:30 PM 
 

 
TAKE A ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS 

A. Acknowledge communications to the come before the Board. 
B. Disclosure of ex-parte communications and/or abstentions for specific 

agenda items. 
C. Announce any agenda items that will be deferred. 

 
 

ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES 
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the April 5, 2018 meeting of the Board. 
 
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
ITEM NO. 3 FRONT AND SIDE BUILDING SETBACKS VARIANCES FOR GENERAL 

PUBLIC AND INSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURES; 1941 HASKELL AVENUE 
& 1920 MOODIE ROAD  

 
B-18-00163:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  The first request is for a variance to reduce 
the 40 foot minimum side setback requirement listed in Section 20-601(b) of the City Code to a 
minimum of 23 feet from the south property line.  The second request is for a variance to reduce 
the 40 foot minimum front side setback requirement listed in Section 20-601(b) of the City Code 
to a minimum of 18 feet from the west property line.  The property is located at 1941 Haskell 
Avenue and 1920 Moodie Road.   Submitted by Darron Ammann with Bartlett & West, Inc., for 
the City of Lawrence, Kansas, property owner of record. 
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ITEM NO. 4 ADOPT FINDINGS OF FACT FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS DECISION 
DENYING FRONT BUILDING SETBACK FOR A RESIDENTIAL DWELLING 
AT 1415 E. 18TH STREET 

 
Consider adopting findings of fact as reasons for the Board’s decision in the matter of the following 
appeal: 
 

B-18-00100:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 25 
foot front setback standard required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code for the RS7 (Single-
Dwelling Residential) District.  The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard 
reducing the front setback to a minimum of 1 foot to allow for the construction of an attached 
car port.  The property is located at 1415 E. 18th Street.  Submitted by Napoleon S. Crews, Crews 
Law Firm, on behalf of Todd La Prad, property owner of record. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 5 MISCELLANEOUS   
 

A. Consider any other business to come before the Board. 
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LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
MINUTES FOR APRIL 5, 2018 

 
Members present: Clark, Gardner, Gascon, Mahoney, Shipley, Wilbur 
Staff present: Crick, Dolar, Mortensen 
 

 
TAKE A ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS 

A. All communications were included in the agenda packet. 
B. There were no ex parte communications or abstentions. 
C. No agenda items were deferred. 

 
 

ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES 
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the February 1, 2018 meeting of the Board. 
 
Gascon requested an edit to his comment on Page 4, Paragraph 3 of the minutes, to remove the 
word ‘bordering’ and rephrase that ‘he felt it was insulting’. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wilbur, to approve the minutes from the February 1, 2018 
meeting of the Board as amended. 
 
 Unanimously approved 6-0. 
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE PARKING AND DRIVEWAY STANDARDS FOR A 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING; 868 ELM STREET 
 
B-18-00098:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 
surfacing requirements for parking and driveway standards required by 20-913(e)(1) of the City 
Code for a detached dwelling.  The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard to 
allow for the construction of a gravel driveway.  The property is located at 868 Elm Street.  
Submitted by Tiffany Asher, property owner of record. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Mortensen presented the item. 
 
Mahoney asked if a solid surface border would be acceptable. 
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Mortensen said yes, concrete edging is acceptable, as well as a concrete pad near the accessory 
structure and driveway apron as required by Public Works. 
 
Mahoney asked if the purpose of edging is to contain the permeable material. 
 
Mortensen said that is correct. He noted that the driveway apron and parking pad are required 
regardless of driveway material. 
 
Gardner asked if the applicant is exempt from building an apron for the current driveway. 
 
Mortensen said that is correct. 
 
Wilbur asked what percentage of properties in North Lawrence have gravel driveways. 
 
Mortensen said he doesn’t have any solid numbers but acknowledged that there is a wide variety 
of driveway types in North Lawrence and specifically in Zone X. He mentioned that there were 
some numbers provided in a communication submitted by a member of the public. 
 
Crick explained that the requirement for driveway material is dependent on when the driveway 
was constructed and the code standards for that time period.  
 
Gardner asked if the property is within the 500 year floodplain. 
 
Mortensen explained that the property is located within Zone X, an area protected by the levee 
with a .2% chance of flood every 100 years. 
 
Crick added that this area was historically referred to as the 500 year floodplain. 
 
Gascon asked for staff’s response to the communication submitted by the North Lawrence 
Improvement Association, which does not support the use of concrete or asphalt driveways in 
North Lawrence. 
 
Crick said the Land Development Code prescribes certain paving materials that are permissible 
and gravel is not one of them. 
 
Gascon asked why gravel is not permissible. 
 
Crick said he could not definitively answer that question based on when the code was written. He 
explained that solid surface paving probably occurred citywide because gravel damages asphalt 
and is a potential liability. He said the idea of amending the code to allow gravel in some areas 
has been voiced in the past but has not yet been considered by the City Commission. 
 
Gascon asked if there are codes or ordinances preventing property owners from parking anywhere 
on their property. 
 
Crick said that’s correct, vehicles must be parked on improved parking surfaces. 
 
Shipley asked if the purpose of a driveway apron is to prevent the gravel from escaping.  
 
Mortensen said that’s correct. 
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Gascon said property owners are not allowed to use gravel but the City has gravel roads. 
 
Crick said he’s aware of at least one gravel access alley that was inherited from the County that 
will be constructed to standard. 
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION  
Ms. Tiffany Asher, property owner, explained the reason for her request for gravel, noting that 
she is willing to install concrete edging and the apron. 
 
Gardner said he supports the property owner’s plan, and asked if the accessory building has an 
existing apron. 
 
Asher said it does not. 
 
Gardner said it appears the proposed driveway will be smaller than the existing. 
 
Asher said it will be narrower. 
 
Gardner pointed out that less driveway means more permeable surface, which is good. 
 
Shipley asked about the location of the proposed fence. 
 
Asher indicated on a map the proposed location of the fence, noting that relocation of the 
driveway will make fencing more functional. 
 
Gascon asked if the purpose of the gravel will be to reduce driveway construction costs and to 
reduce flooding on the property. 
 
Asher said yes, flooding is an issue. 
 
Gardner asked if she was willing to install concrete borders. 
 
Asher said yes, they look nice and are functional. 
 
Wilbur asked if the gravel with concrete edging would satisfy the City. 
 
Crick said yes, the containment of gravel with edging is appropriate. He reminded the Board that 
action in that direction would require a motion with conditions. 
 
Gascon asked if the photo of 618 Walnut Street (depicting a driveway with concrete edging) is 
an acceptable form of construction to the applicant. 
 
Asher said yes, it is acceptable. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Mr. Allen Johnson, 842 Elm Street, said he supports the use of gravel because it is cost effective, 
practical, and looks nice when properly maintained. He submitted a communication in support of 
the variance which was included in the packet.  
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Clark, to close public comment for the item.  
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Unanimously approved 6-0. 

 
BOARD DISCUSSION 
Gardner said he’s ready to approve the variance with the conditions supported by staff. 
 
Gascon asked if there was any other discussion on the variance. 
 
Shipley asked for clarification about the options available to the applicant, with and without a 
variance.  
 
Mortensen clarified the options available to the applicant. 
 
Gascon asked if there is a difference between driveway edging and ribbons. 
 
Crick explained that concrete ribbons are meant to be driven on, while the purpose of edging is 
to contain the driveway material. He discussed the function of the Driveway Committee. 
 
Mahoney clarified that the City supports the use of concrete edging to contain gravel and the 
applicant is willing to install it, but it would require a variance. 
 
Crick said that is correct. 
 
Gascon asked if there are specifications for the concrete edging. 
 
Mahoney said the staff report discussed specifications for edging. He felt they should expand their 
discussion to determine whether the variance request meets the five conditions. 
 
Gascon asked about uniqueness. 
 
Mahoney felt that the property’s location in North Lawrence, the existing septic tank, the drainage 
issue, and location of the existing driveway contribute to the uniqueness of the property. 
 
Gascon asked Gardner if he had any thoughts about the flood zone. 
 
Gardner explained that many 500 year floodplains do flood. Generally, residential areas are not 
constructed on either side of a levee, the area is usually reserved for park or agricultural uses. 
 
Gascon suggested that the proximity of the levee creates a hardship for adjacent land owners. 
 
Shipley mentioned that there is a new pump station.  
 
Gardner said the pump station is a mitigation method for anticipated flooding. 
 
Mahoney concluded that a residential neighborhood next to a levee is unique. 
 
Crick said the levee is certified at its height and capacity ratios by the stormwater engineer, and 
when it was constructed, North Lawrence was part of Jefferson County. He explained the Zone X 
designation. 
 
Gardner noted that a smaller driveway improves the permeability of the property. 
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Mahoney asked how many homes in North Lawrence are on septic systems.  
 
Crick said there aren’t many. 
 
Gascon said the property is adjacent to a levee in a flood zone and has a septic tank, factors 
which make it unique. He noted that all communications received from neighbors were in support 
of the variance request, and that the hardship arises from financial and safety concerns.  
 
Crick reminded the Board that financial factors are not available for consideration. 
 
Shipley said the desire to move the driveway is a hardship created by the owner. 
 
Gardner asked staff to explain their alternative recommendation which supports the use of 
concrete edging with gravel. 
 
Mortensen said the option was discussed with the Planning Director after the initial meeting with 
the applicant. 
 
Shipley said the applicant has agreed to that recommendation. 
 
Mahoney said it sounds like a compromise has been reached.  
 
Gascon felt the first four conditions had been met but struggled to understand whether the 
request was against the spirit of the code since it seems the code is lacking in this area. 
 
Wilbur agreed. 
 
Mahoney explained that the intent of disallowing gravel within the City is for aesthetic and safety 
reasons, but that North Lawrence is the exception. He felt that the request was not opposed to 
the code because the staff report does support the use of gravel with concrete edging. 
 
Gascon asked why they should bother with the concrete edging.  
 
Mahoney said containment is important. 
 
Wilbur said safety could be an issue without containment. 
 
Clark noted that the apron also ensures public safety. 
 
ACTON TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wilbur, to approve the variance request, based on staff 
recommendation, with the condition that the applicant install a concrete pad adjacent to the 
accessory structure and concrete edging along both sides of the driveway. 
 

Unanimously approved 6-0. 
 
Clark told the applicant he appreciated the amount of effort she put into her application. 
 
Shipley pointed out that this type of variance request seems to be common in the area. She asked 
what changes need to occur to eliminate the need for a variance. 
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Crick said a text amendment would be needed to amend the Land Development Code. 
 
Shipley made a suggestion to the applicant that a request for a text amendment could be 
beneficial to others in the area. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 4 VARIANCE FROM THE FRONT BUILDING SETBACK FOR A 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING; 1415 E. 18TH STREET  
 
B-18-00100:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 25 
foot front setback standard required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code for the RS7 (Single-
Dwelling Residential) District.  The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard 
reducing the front setback to a minimum of 1 foot to allow for the construction of an attached 
car port.  The property is located at 1415 E. 18th Street.  Submitted by Napoleon S. Crews, Crews 
Law Firm, on behalf of Todd La Prad, property owner of record. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Crick presented the item. 
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Mr. Napoleon Crews, attorney for the applicant, acknowledged that the applicant’s situation is not 
ideal. He explained that Mr. La Prad was in an auto accident and broke his back, and has been 
unable to work since. He said the main reason Mr. La Prad chose to construct a carport was to 
make maintaining his vehicle and driveway easier with his limited physical ability. He noted that 
the contractor who constructed the carport took advantage of Mr. La Prad, did not secure a 
building permit, and is no longer in the area. He felt the hardship aspect was not adequately 
addressed in Mr. La Prad’s previous application for variance. He argued that the structure is not 
an eyesore, is not adverse to the public health and safety, and is well constructed. He also did 
not believe this would set a precedent in the area. He concluded that Mr. La Prad needs help now 
and cannot maintain his property on his own, and it will cost more to tear down the structure 
than it cost to build.  
 
Mr. Todd La Prad, property owner, said the reason he didn’t appear before the Board for his first 
variance request was because he was on morphine and couldn’t drive. 
 
Gardner said it was helpful that the property owner was present to answer questions. 
 
Wilbur asked if the structure was built with a one foot setback based on a decision made by the 
contractor. 
 
Mr. La Prad said the structure was built to accommodate the length of his truck. 
 
No public comment. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gardner, seconded by Wilbur, to close public comment for the item. 
 
 Unanimously approved 6-0. 
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BOARD DISCUSSION  
Gardner said the carport looks well built, and he noticed other carports in the neighborhood that 
appeared to encroach upon the setback. He felt the lack of space to build a carport within the 
setback makes the situation unique. He asked if the applicant’s physical nature could be 
considered when determining hardship and uniqueness. 
 
Gascon said they would defer that discussion until they’ve addressed the other conditions. 
 
Mahoney asked staff to clarify the setbacks on the property. 
 
Crick provided a visual indicating the property setbacks. 
 
Mahoney asked if setback is measured from the center of the street. 
 
Crick said it is measured from the property line. 
 
Gardner asked what purpose the setback serves. 
 
Crick explained that setbacks usually create a uniform front and/or protect certain items in the 
rights-of-way such as sewer lines, water lines, and sidewalks. 
 
Gardner asked if setbacks include easements. 
 
Crick said easements aren’t necessary in the right-of-way, they only apply on private property. 
 
Gardner concluded that the setback is removing the ability of the property owner to use his own 
property. 
 
Clark asked staff to indicate what utilities are located in the property’s right-of-way. 
 
They discussed the City’s ability to use setback areas for public infrastructure. 
 
Gascon felt this case is a good example of an overbuilt street and is contrary to the idea that 
homes built closer to the right-of-way foster better connections between neighbors. 
 
Shipley pointed out that the street doesn’t currently have sidewalks. 
 
Gardner noted that there are other properties in the area with carports that appear to be similar.  
 
Crick explained that setbacks also provide reassurance to property owners that their neighbors 
won’t impede their own access or ability to use and enjoy their property. 
 
Gardner said the truck obstructs visibility with or without the carport structure. 
 
Crick said the code does not differentiate between a structure that does or does not have walls, 
provided it is covered, it is subject to setback requirements. 
 
Gardner didn’t feel the carport added any safety issue that isn’t already present when the truck 
is parked in the driveway.  
 
Gascon agreed. He asked what action will be taken by the City if the variance is not approved. 
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Shipley asked if the applicant would need to tear down the structure. 
 
Crick said that decision would be made by Code Enforcement and the Planning Director. He 
explained that work without a permit usually requires a remedy to correct the action. 
 
Gardner asked if they can find uniqueness and hardship based on the applicant’s condition and if 
so, whether it can be approved with a condition. 
 
Crick said the variance runs with the land and not the owner, and could not be conditioned as 
such. In addition, the hardship originates from requirements of the Land Development Code, as 
opposed to needs of the property owner. 
 
Gardner argued that the hardship is created by the setbacks and the lack of a carport is a safety 
hazard to the property owner. 
 
Wilbur asked if the city is concerned that the carport would need to be removed or altered if 
future work is planned within the right-of-way. 
 
Crick said it is a possibility, but typically there are easements in place, and given the age of the 
waterline, utility work might be imminent.  
 
Gascon said the chances of the carport interfering with the waterline is unlikely. 
 
Mahoney asked if there are Fair Housing or ADA regulations at play in this situation. 
 
Crick was not aware of any requirements that would pertain in this instance. 
 
Mahoney said he didn’t think ADA requirements would apply to a residence. 
 
Gascon said it won’t look good forcing a disabled gentleman to tear down his carport. 
 
Mahoney asked Board members to keep in mind that the action was taken by the applicant, that 
there was no building permit pulled, and homeowners should be expected to complete their due 
diligence. The Board’s role is to determine whether the conditions for a variance are met, and if 
the variance is denied, the City will make any subsequent decisions. 
 
Gascon asked the Board to review the request as if it had not yet been built. 
 
They discussed the applicable conditions and agreed that while the carport overall does not have 
a negative impact, the uniqueness condition has not been met. 
 
Gardner asked if the applicant had any additional information that would help the Board’s 
decision. 
 
La Prad said the gas lines were just replaced last year. He said the waterline replacement is 
planned and, based on utility markings, it doesn’t appear that will interfere with the carport. 
 
Gardner said that is helpful information, although the Board’s challenge is to meet all five of the 
conditions, including the uniqueness. 
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Crews argued that the setback and lack of space for a carport on any other portion of the property 
makes the property unique. He also argued that the property owner completed his due diligence 
to the best of his ability given his physical condition. 
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gascon, seconded by Gardner, to approve the variance with the condition that there 
could be no additional structures built in the setback or alterations to the existing structure on 
the site.  
 
 Motion failed 2-4, Clark, Mahoney, Shipley, and Wilbur dissented. 
 
Motioned by Mahoney, seconded by Clark, to deny the variance request because it does not meet 
the five conditions, subject to Findings of Fact provided by the City. 
 
 Motion passed 4-2, Gascon and Gardner dissented. 
 
Gascon expressed his empathy to the applicant and acknowledged that his situation is difficult 
and unfortunate. 
 
Shipley said that Code Enforcement doesn’t always follow up on items, such as the driveway 
apron mentioned in the previous case. 
 
Crick explained that a driveway apron is a Public Works enforcement issue.  
 
 
ITEM NO. 5 ADOPT FINDINGS OF FACT FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

DECISION DENYING A PARKING AREA SETBACK FOR A 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING AT 900 ALABAMA STREET 

 

Consider adopting findings of fact as reasons for the Board’s decision in the matter of the 
following appeal: 
 

B-17-00664:    A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land 
Development Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2015 edition.  The request is for a 
variance from the 25 foot parking area setback standard required by Section 20-908(b) 

of the City Code for a Residential District.  The applicant is seeking a variance from this 
code standard reducing the parking setback to a minimum of 10 feet to allow for the 

construction of a parking area.  The property is located at 900 Alabama Street.  Submitted 
by Mark Kern, JJMT, L.L.C., property owner of record.  Heard by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals on February 1, 2018. 

 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Mahoney, seconded by Clark, to authorize the chair to sign Findings of Fact 

for the Board’s decision denying a parking area setback for a residential dwelling at 900 
Alabama Street. 
  

 Unanimously approved 6-0. 
 
Gardner asked how the Findings of Fact are applied. 

 
Crick clarified that the Findings of Fact are specific to the Board’s action on the case for 
900 Alabama Street and are not applicable to surrounding properties. 
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ITEM NO. 6 MISCELLANEOUS   
 

A. Correspondence with Mark Kern, re: 900 Alabama Street 
Crick explained that the applicant sent an email to staff after the item was 
heard, and this correspondence was staff’s response. 
 
Gascon asked if they must take any action. 
 
Crick said no. He welcomed any questions about the correspondence. 
 
Gascon said there was originally confusion about the number of bedrooms 
and parking spots. 
 
Mahoney said he’s comfortable with the findings in the case. 
 

 
B. Upcoming Annual Training 

Crick explained the need to schedule a training session. 
 
They chose to schedule training in the fall just prior to a regular meeting. 
 

C. Consider any other business to come before the Board. 
Crick mentioned there are items scheduled for the May meeting. 

 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Gascon, seconded by Gardner, to adjourn the meeting. 
 
ADJOURNED 8:15pm. 
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ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS FOR 
MINIMUM SETBACKS IN THE GPI DISTRICT; 1941 HASKELL AVENUE AND 
1920 MOODIE ROAD [LRM]  

 
B-18-00163:  A request for variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code of 
the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition. The request is for a variance from the side yard setback 
standards required by Section 20-601(b) of the Code for a structure in the GPI District. Per Section 20-
219(d) of the Land Development Code; setbacks for the GPI District are the same as those established 
in 20-601(b) for the IBP District. The applicant is seeking a variance from the Code for two structures on 
one parcel. The properties are located at 1941 Haskell Avenue and 1920 Moodie Road. Submitted by 
Darron Ammann of Bartlett & West, Inc. on behalf of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, property owner of 
record.  
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request: “Variance request of building setback for 1941 Haskell Ave. for the south side of the 
Fire Station. The Fire Station currently sits approximately 23 feet from the property line. City code 
requires a 40’ setback. Variance request of building setback for 1920 Moodie Road for the west side of 
the building. The building currently sits approximately 18 feet from the property line. City Code requires 
a 40’ setback.  
 
C.  Project Summary 
 
Darron Ammann of Bartlett & West, Inc. has submitted a site plan application for 1941 Haskell Avenue 
on behalf of the City of Lawrence, property owner of record. The submitted site plan calls for the 
construction of a new fire training tower. A commercial demolition permit was issued to remove the 
current tower. A minor subdivision application will be submitted to create three proposed lots for the 
site. 1941 Haskell is currently comprised of 36 platted lots and one tract.  
 
The applicant will install one ADA parking space and access aisle with signage near the Parks & Recreation 
storage buildings on proposed Lot 1, as well as replace an existing shelter and sidewalk. A new 43’-6’’ 
fire training tower will be built on proposed Lot 2. Ten standard parking spaces, one ADA space and 
sidewalk are planned. The majority of proposed Lot 2 will be surrounded by a security fence with a 
security gate at the Haskell Avenue entrance. A new drive and swing gate off of Moodie Road will are 
proposed as well. Finally, proposed Lot 3 will get one new ADA parking space. 
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D. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: GPI (General Public and Institutional use) District; Public 

safety, active recreation, office-administration and 
professional use.  

 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  To the east: CN2 (Neighborhood Commercial Center) 

District; Commercial uses.  
 
 To the South: CO (Office Commercial) District; Institutional 

use – Independence Inc.  
 
 To the west: IG (General Industrial) District and IL 

(Limited Industrial) District; Institutional use.   
 
 To the north: RSO (Single-Dwelling Residential – Office) 

District and CO (Office Commercial) District; Single-family 
residential use, city park, and vacant.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 1: Zoning map of subject properties and surrounding parcels. GPI District 
established with 2006 adoption of current Land Development Code.  
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Image 2: 1941 Haskell Avenue (SE corner) and 1920 Moodie Road (West side) are 
located on the same parcel. Parcel outlined in blue, subject properties outlined in red. 

Image 3: 1941 Haskell Avenue (SE corner) and 1920 Moodie Road (West side). Red 
line shows setbacks proposed by B-18-00163. Yellow lines show current 40’ setbacks 
required by GPI District, a result of 2006 adoption of current Land Development 
Code. 1941 Haskell Avenue’s red line is at 23’ from street ROW. 1920 Moodie Road’s 
red line is at 18’ from street ROW. Teal boundary represents parcel line. Variance 
from 40’ setbacks apply only to structures at 1941 Haskell and 1920 Moodie.  

E.  ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 

20-601(b) DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS; OCCUPANCY LIMITS – 
NONRESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS  
This section’s standards define the minimum building setbacks for structures based upon each zoning 
district. In the GPI District, the minimum front side building setback is listed to be 40 feet, the 
minimum interior side setback is listed to be 40 feet, and the minimum rear setback is listed to be 40 
feet. 
 
20-219(d) states that, unless otherwise expressly stated, all development in the GPI District shall 
comply with the Density and Dimensional Standards of Article 6. Setbacks for the GPI District are the 
same as those established in 20-601(b) for the IBP District.  
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F. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be met 
for a variance to be approved. 
 
1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in 
question and not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an 
action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “The south side of the existing one store building at 1941 Haskell Avenue currently 
sits approximately 23 feet from the property line. The existing (and proposed) zoning of GPI requires a 
building setback of 40 feet.”    
 
The GPI District was created for, and is applied to, infrastructure and public facilities, such as schools, 
parks, water, and wastewater treatment facilities, and other similar public utility infrastructure properties.  
 
The existing buildings’ construction and operation pre-dates the 2006 creation of the GPI District, by the 
adoption of the current Land Development Code. Prior to the 2006 adoption of the current Land 
Development Code, 1941 Haskell Avenue and 1920 Moodie Road were both zoned C-2 (Neighborhood 
Shopping) District under the 1966 Zoning Code.  
 
As a public facility, the property has been in continuous operation since the buildings were constructed. 
Previous zoning code editions did not include a zoning designation for municipal, utility, or civic properties 
and land uses. With the adoption of the Land Development Code in 2006, the Code provides the GPI 
District for such facilities.  
 
Overall, the buildings and the general property boundary has not changed, it has been the adoption of 
the new zoning regulations that is the reason for the variance request. With the adoption and application 
of the GPI District in 2006, the Land Development Code applies a setback standard that is mainly 
applicable to greenfield development sites, or in true industrial-type use applications, such as locating a 
major public utility plant or operations center that may need this large of a setback to mitigate potential 
nuisances created by their operations.  
 
The site was platted and approved as Bowling Square in 1958. The site is comprised of 36 platted lots 
and one tract that were combined by Douglas County in 1989.  
 
The request for a variance from the side yard setbacks required by the Land Development Code was 
triggered by proposed site improvements including a new fire department training tower and parking 
spaces. Staff is currently reviewing a site plan application for proposed improvements.   
 
2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent 
property owners or residents. 
 
Applicant response: “These are conditions that have been in place for years. The current locations of 
these buildings do not adversely impact the adjacent properties.”    
 
In staff’s opinion, the requested variances will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners 
or residents. Notice was provided to property owners within a 400 foot distance of the subject property 
to inform them of the application filed by the property’s owner. As of the time this report was written, 
staff has not been contacted by any property owner expressing concerns or objections to the applicant’s 
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request. Further, maintaining the existing setbacks will not hinder the rights of adjacent owners to 
develop or enjoy their property.  
 
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is 
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in 
the application. 
 
Applicant response: “These buildings are existing and currently in use. The 1941 Haskell Avenue property 
currently houses public safety equipment as this was once an active fire station. This is also the property 
for training for public safety personnel. The building at 1920 Moodie Road is the office for the Willow 
Domestic Violence Center who provides numerous services including safety, education, and advocacy for 
people in Douglas, Franklin, and Jefferson Counties. These buildings were in place prior to the current 
development code.” 
 
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the Land Development Code would be an unnecessary hardship to 
these properties given the requirements for the site’s continued use and operation as public safety, active 
recreation, and office uses, and given the existing built environment around this location.  
 
With the density and dimensional standards of the GPI District as required by the Land Development 
Code, the setback requirements become a hardship to comply with the purpose and intent of the Code. 
Section 20-601(b), “Density and Dimensional Standards: Occupancy Limit; Nonresidential Districts,” 
prescribes, “Density and Dimensional Standards for the GPI and H Districts shall be the same as those 
established in the IBP District.” The enumerated purpose of the IBP (Industrial/Business Park) District, 
“is intended to provide space in attractive and appropriate locations for certain low-impact employment 
and manufacturing uses in a planned industrial/business park setting,” for which the IBP setbacks would 
create a hardship for a public site of this nature. Given that the existing buildings are being used for the 
compatible and similar uses, the application of setback requirements would render the buildings non-
conforming to today’s code standards.    
 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, 
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “Accepting these variances would provide continued use of both buildings for the 
health and safety of the citizens of Lawrence and surrounding communities. Both of these entities provide 
a valuable community service. This will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.” 
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variances will not create an adverse effect upon the public’s 
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare. The request in question is 
contained within the parcel owned by the applicant, and would memorialize the existing footprints of the 
buildings which have existed since 1994 (1920 Moodie) and 1968 (1941 Haskell), and will maintain with 
the current site layout and use. This would not create any spillover noxious effects to the surrounding 
area.   
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of 
this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “These conditions existed prior to the current adoption of the Development Code 
and it is believed that granting these variances would not be detrimental to the Development Code for 
these reasons. This is a condition that has been in place for many years and the entire block that these 
buildings are on is the not dense in nature. A large portion of the blocks is an existing city park. City 
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street tree requirements will be put into place for this block of property which should help the visual 
appearance of the property.”   
 
In staff’s opinion, approval of this variance is consistent with the general spirit and intent of the Land 
Development Code. Granting the requested variances is consistent with the previous findings of the 
Board, and also consistent with the spirit of the Land Development Code to maintain non-conforming 
structures when they do not harm the surrounding properties. Granting of these variances would permit 
for the continued use of the buildings, ensuring the needs and protections of the public interest are 
maintained, while the designation proposed would meet the intent of the GPI zoning District as intended 
in the Land Development Code.  
 
Conclusions:  Staff’s analysis of this variance application finds the request meets all five conditions set 
forth in Section 20-1309(f)(1) of the Land Development Code that the Board must find existing to grant 
a variance.   
 
Recommendation:  
Staff recommends approval of the requested variance to reduce the 40 foot minimum setback abutting 
the street right-of-way to 23 feet for the south side of 1941 Haskell Avenue and the requested variance 
to reduce the 40 foot minimum setback abutting the street-of-way to 18 feet for the west side of 1920 
Moodie Road.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  











































BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR
THE CITY OF LAWRENCE, KANSAS

INTRODUCTION

Todd La Prad is the owner of record of that real property

commonly known as 1415 East 18th Street, Lawrence, Douglas County,

Kansas. On March 2, 2018, pursuant to City of Lawrence, Kan., Code

§ 20-1309 (Jan. 1, 2018), Mr. La Prad filed with the Lawrence-

Douglas County Metropolitan Planning Office “Application for

Variance from Unnecessary Hardship,” No. B-18-00100. In that

application, Mr. La Prad sought a variance from City of Lawrence,

Kan., Code § 20-601(a) (Jan. 1, 2018), which zoning standard

requires in R7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) Districts a minimum

“Front Setback” of 25 feet from the right of way. The proposed

variance would enable Mr. La Prad to continue to use his carport,

which was constructed -- albeit unbeknownst to Mr. La Prad -- 

without a building permit, 24 feet into the required Front Setback,

and within one foot of the right of way. On April 5, 2018, after

giving proper notice, the Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) conducted

a hearing on the application for variance. At the hearing, the BZA

received evidence from City Staff and from the applicant. After

deliberating, the BZA voted 4-2 to disapprove “Application for

Variance from Unnecessary Hardship,” No. B-18-00100. Pursuant to

City of Lawrence, Kan., Code § 20-1309(h) (Jan. 1, 2018), based on

the credible evidence adduced at the hearing, the BZA makes the

following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

1



  FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Background Facts

1. Todd La Prad owns that real property commonly known as

1415 East 18th Street, Lawrence, Douglas County, Kansas (“the

subject property”).

2. The subject property is currently zoned RS7 (Single-

Dwelling Residential) District.

3. City Code requires properties zoned RS7 to have a minimum

Front Setback of 25 feet from the right of way. City of Lawrence,

Kan., Code § 20-601(a) (Jan. 1, 2018).

4. In 2016 or 2017, Mr. La Prad suffered a broken back that

has disabled him and will continue to limit his mobility in the

future.

5. In order to assist him in accessing his pick-up truck and

in maintaining his driveway, Mr. La Prad hired Don McKay to

construct a carport over his driveway in front of his house.

6. Unbeknownst to Mr. La Prad, in violation of City Code,

Mr. McKay built the carport without a building permit, 24 feet into

the minimum Front Setback, within one foot of the right of way. See

City of Lawrence, Kan., Code § 5-141 (Jan. 1, 2018); see also City

of Lawrence, Kan., Code § 20-601(a) (Jan. 1, 2018).

7. When Mr. La Prad was informed that his carport was

constructed in violation of City Code, Mr. La Prad filed with the

Planning Office, on June 30, 2017, “Application for Variance from

Unnecessary Hardship,” No. B-17-00337, seeking a variance from the

minimum 25-foot Front Setback requirement.
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8. In his application, Mr. La Prad stated that he had broken

his back and that he had the carport built because it takes him “a

time to get in and out of [his] truck.” He stated that he had hired

Mr. McKay from Facebook to build the carport and had paid cash.

9. In his application, Mr. La Prad also claimed that the

unnecessary hardship was that it would cost him more to remove the

carport than it cost him to construct it and that, in any event, he

would be moving soon.

10. After giving due notice, on August 3, 2017, the Board of

Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) conducted a public hearing on “Application

for Variance from Unnecessary Hardship,” No. B-17-00337.

11. At that hearing, City Staff recommended against the

requested variance on the ground that it did not meet all five

criteria required for a variance under City Code. See City of

Lawrence, Kan., Code § 20-1309 (Jan. 1, 2018).

12. Mr. La Prad did not attend the hearing and no evidence

was presented in his behalf.

13. At the conclusion of that hearing, based largely on the

fact that Mr. La Prad had not appeared, no evidence was presented

in his behalf, and the finding that, accordingly, he had not

sustained his burden of proof, the BZA voted unanimously to

disapprove Mr. La Prad’s “Application for Variance from Unnecessary

Hardship,” No. B-17-00337.

14. On August 4, 2017, City Staff transmitted to Mr. La Prad

a letter notifying him that “Application for Variance from

Unnecessary Hardship,” No. B-17-00337, had been disapproved.
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15. On September 6, 2017,  Mr. La Prad filed in the District

Court of Douglas County, Kansas, an action styled La Prad v.

Lawrence Board of Zoning Appeals, Case No. 2017-cv-000262,

appealing the BZA’s decision. See City of Lawrence, Kan., Code

§ 20-1309(l) (Jan. 1, 2018); see also K.S.A. 2017 Supp. 60-2101(d).

B. The Present Application

16. In early 2018, City Staff met with Mr. La Prad’s

attorney. Mr. La Prad’s attorney stated that Mr. La Prad had missed

the August 3, 2017, BZA hearing because he had been prescribed new

pain medication and that, as a result of taking that medication, he

was incapacitated and unable to attend the hearing.

17. Based on that representation, City Staff suggested that

it might be beneficial for Mr. La Prad to file a second application

for variance so that he might present his case.

18. On March 2, 2018, Mr. La Prad filed “Application for

Variance from Unnecessary Hardship,” No. B-18-00100, stating:

Applicant requests a variance from the building setback
for the residential dwelling located at 1415 E. 18th
Street, for a carport constructed partially over the
driveway of the subject property. The carport was
constructed such that it infringes into the required
front setback by 24 feet. A private contractor by the
name of Don McKay constructed the carport. Applicant
relied on Mr. McKay to obtain the necessary and required
building permits and variance for the carport, but McKay
failed to do so. The cost of the carport was $6,797. It
is Applicant’s belief that McKay took advantage of
applicant’s disabled state. Applicant suffers from a
broken back which is managed by medication. The pain of
the injury and the effect of the pain medication prevents
Applicant from engaging in snow removal and otherwise
maintaining the driveway. Applicant also has difficulty
getting into and out of his motorvehicle [sic]. ...

Id.
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19. The Application further stated that Mr. La Prad met all

criteria required by City of Lawrence, Kan., Code § 20-1309(g)

(Jan. 1, 2018), for the granting of a variance.

20. After giving due notice, on April 5, 2018, the BZA

conducted a public hearing on “Application for Variance from

Unnecessary Hardship,” No B-18-00100.

21. At that hearing, the BZA received evidence from City

Staff, Mr. La Prad’s attorney, and from Mr. La Prad. City Staff

again recommended against granting the variance.

22. Based on the testimony adduced at the hearing, the BZA

finds the following facts to be credible:  

a. In 2016 or 2017, Mr. La Prad suffered a broken back,

which has disabled him and will cause him mobility issues in the

future.

b. In order to assist him in accessing his truck and in

maintaining his driveway, Mr. La Prad hired Don McKay to construct

a carport over his driveway.

c. Mr. McKay, in violation of City Code, constructed

the carport without a building permit, 24 feet into the required

minimum 25-foot Front Setback, and one foot from the right of way.

d. It is undisputed that Mr. McKay built the carport to

accommodate the length of Mr. La Prad’s truck.

e. Approval of the requested variance would neither

adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or

residents thereof, nor would it adversely affect the public health,

safety, and welfare.
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f. No evidence was presented that would suggest or tend

to establish that Mr. La Prad’s request for variance arises from

conditions unique to the subject property, from conditions that are

not ordinarily found in the same zoning or district, or from

conditions that were not created by the actions of the applicant or

his agent.

g. While there was evidence of the substantial cost of

removing the carport, no evidence was presented that would suggest

or tend to establish that strict compliance with the City Code

would constitute unnecessary hardship -- as that term is defined by

City Code -- on Mr. La Prad.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The zoning standards of the City Code prohibit an owner

of real property zoned RS7 from constructing any structure within

25 feet of the right of way fronting the property. City of

Lawrence, Kan., Code  § 20-601(a) (Jan. 1, 2018).

2. Pursuant to City of Lawrence, Kan., Code § 20-1309

(Jan. 1, 2018), Mr. La Prad filed an application seeking a variance

from the zoning standards, specifically Section 20-601(a),

requiring a 25-foot Front Setback from the right of way.

3. The BZA is authorized, under City of Lawrence, Kan., Code

§ 20-1309(a) (Jan. 1, 2018), to approve, “in specific cases,

variances from specific zoning standards of [the City Code] ...

that will not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing

to special conditions, a literal enforcement of zoning standards

would result in Unnecessary Hardship.” Id.
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4. “Unnecessary Hardship” is defined by City Code as

follows:

The condition resulting from application of these
regulations when viewing the property in its environment
that is so unreasonable as to become an arbitrary and
capricious interference with the basic right of private
property ownership, or convincing proof exists that it is
impossible to use the property for a conforming use, or
sufficient factors exist to constitute a hardship that
would in effect deprive the Owner of their property
without compensation. Mere financial loss or the loss of
a potential financial advantage does not constitute
Unnecessary Hardship.

City of Lawrence, Kan., Code § 20-1701 (Jan. 1, 2015).
 

5. In order too obtain a variance from a zoning standard of

the City Code, such as the 25-foot Front Setback requirement of

Section 20-601(a), an applicant must establish by a preponderance

of the evidence -- and the Board of Zoning Appeals must find --

each of the following:

a. That the variance request arises from such
conditions which are unique to the property in
question and not ordinarily found in the same
zoning or district and are not created by action(s)
of the property Owner or applicant;

b. That granting the variance would not adversely
affect the rights of adjacent property Owner or
residents;

c. That strict application of the provisions of this
chapter for which the variance is requested would
constitute Unnecessary Hardship upon the property
Owner represented in the application;

d. That the variance desired would not adversely
affect the public health, safety, morals, order,
convenience, prosperity or general welfare; and

e. That granting the variance would not be opposed to
the general spirit and intent of this chapter.

City of Lawrence, Kan., Code § 20-1309(g) (Jan. 1, 2018).
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6. The burden of proving the existence of conditions

warranting the granting of a variance rests squarely upon the

applicant. See 8 McQuillin, Municipal Corporations § 25.167, p. 763

(3d ed. rev. 1991).

7. Here, viewing the evidence in the light most beneficial

to Mr. La Prad, the BZA concludes that he has presented no evidence

that would tend to establish that the requested variance is the

result of conditions unique to the subject property, the result of

conditions that are not common in RS7 zoning districts or that

district in particular, or the result of conditions not caused by

Mr. La Prad or his agent. In fact, the requested variance is caused

the acts of Mr. La Prad’s agent and by a condition of Mr. La Prad

-- for which the BZA could not be more sympathetic. But, the

requested variance is for the benefit of Mr. La Prad, personally,

and is not sought because of any condition of the subject property.

Variances are not granted for that purpose.

8. The BZA also concludes that, applying the definition of

“Unnecessary Hardship,” Mr. La Prad has not presented evidence that

would tend to establish that absent the approval of the requested

variance that he will suffer unnecessary hardship. In fact, the

only evidence presented to show unnecessary hardship was that it

would cost Mr. La Prad more to remove the carport than it cost him

to construct it and that Mr. La Prad is not in a financial position

to remove it. Additionally, Mr. La Prad presented no evidence that

would tend to show that the zoning standard in question is

unreasonable such that it arbitrarily and capriciously interferes
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with his right to use the subject property, that he cannot use the

subject property for a conforming use, or that there are factors

that would deprive him of the use of the subject property without

just compensation. The credible evidence is that the proposed

zoning standard prohibits the carport and that it would be a

financial hardship on Mr. La Prad to come into compliance with the

City Code. The BZA concludes that financial hardship falls well

short of establishing that the zoning standard causes an

unnecessary hardship on Mr. La Prad. Again, while the BZA

sympathizes with Mr. La Prad’s plight, under the City Code

definition of “unnecessary hardship,” his request for a variance

falls short.

9. Based on the credible evidence presented at the hearing,

the BZA concludes further that the requested variance would neither

adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or

residents, nor would it adversely affect the public health, safety,

and welfare of the community. 

10. In sum, Mr. La Prad, as applicant for the present

variance, failed to establish each criterion necessary for the

granting of a variance under Section 20-1309 of the City Code. For

that reason, the BZA hereby denies the “Application for Variance

from Unnecessary Hardship,” No. B-18-00100, filed by Todd La Prad

on March 2, 2018.

11. Chair John Gascon and Commissioner Major General Greg

Gardner dissent from the foregoing.
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Dated at Lawrence, Kansas, this 3rd day of May, 2018.

______________________________
JOHN GASCON
Chair
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